# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

**PUBLIC, 1945** 

CHAP. 122

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 91, § 6, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 6 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of this section shall apply to the present and former justices of said court. Provided, however, that such justice shall within # year 2 years after attaining the age of 70 years, and serving as such justice for at least 7 consecutive years, cease to serve as such justice.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Certain Obligations of the Recipients of Old Age Assistance and Aid to the Blind under Certain Conditions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, amended. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 269-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 269-A. Payment of certain obligations of deceased recipients of old age assistance. When for any reason whatsoever a recipient of old age assistance is unable to properly indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death the department may approve payment by the state of obligations incurred by the recipient for board or medical or nursing services in anticipation of the receipt of such check but not in excess of the amount of the check; provided, that any claim which may be paid under the foregoing must be presented to the department in writing within 60 days of the date of the death of the recipient.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, amended. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 291-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 291-A. Payment of certain obligations of deceased recipients of aid to the blind. When for any reason whatsoever a recipient of aid to the blind is unable to properly indorse the check for the last payment approved for him prior to his death the department may approve payment by the state of obligations incurred by the recipient for board or medical or nursing services in anticipation of the receipt of such check but not in excess of the amount of the check; provided, that any claim which may be paid

**CHAP. 124** 

**PUBLIC, 1945** 

under the foregoing must be presented to the department in writing within 60 days of the date of the death of the recipient.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Licenses for the Carrying of Concealed Weapons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 124, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 124 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding, after the end of the 3rd sentence, 2 new sentences to read as follows:

'The official or officials, issuing a license, shall make a permanent record cf it in a suitable book or file, kept for that purpose. Such record shall include date of issuance, the name, age, sex and street address of licensee, together with complete description of weapon, and in case of firearms, the caliber, make and number.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 124

AN ACT Authorizing the Governor to Appoint Special Officers to Enforce Police Regulations Among the Indian Tribes of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, §§ 321-A and 321-B, additional. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 321-A and 321-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 321-A. Appointment of constables. The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to appoint one or more reliable and well commended Indians, in each of the Indian tribes in this state, as special constables with like powers and duties of constables and police officers, within towns and cities, in the enforcement of the laws of the state, within the limits of the reservation of his tribe, with authority